## PROPOSED ORDINANCE 24-05

Sponsored by: Justice Eden Roberts
Justice Maree Coats
Justice John Allison

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of the County of Faulkner, State of Arkansas. An Ordinance to be entitled: An appropriation Ordinance to amend and supplement Faulkner County Ordinance 23-36 (November 21, 2023) and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, Faulkner County was selected to receive American Rescue Plan ("ARP") funds from the United States federal government in the amount of \$24,475,383; and

WHEREAS, Faulkner County chose the standard allowance for revenue loss in the amount of \$10,000,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Faulkner County allocated \$1,500,000.00 of the revenue loss funds to the Faulkner County Animal Shelter per Resolution 23-8.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas:

Section 1: \$1,200,000.00 is appropriated from the ARPA Revenue Replacement Fund (1006) to Department 0406, Faulkner County Animal Shelter, expenditure code 4006 - Construction in Progress.

Section 2: The adoption of this Ordinance is an emergency and therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon passage.

Approved by the Quorum Court on February 20, 2024.

amount of \$

Attest:	Affirm:	
Margaret Darter	Allen Dodson	
Faulkner County Secretariat	Faulkner County Judge	
Dated:	Dated:	
This Publication was paid for		
by Faulkner County - Quorum		
Court County Clerk in the		